Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signature{s} of the Liquidator{s}

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
Insolvency Act 1986 .
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07797380

Name of Company

Hunts Waste Limited

Xiwe
Jarme Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 851 2EG

Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly -held-en/summoned for 03 September 2014
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dona-accardknghn/ no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on/sumsmenred-tor 03 September
2014 pursuant to Section 108 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account lawd before

it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/ne-querun-was-precent-aithe-mesting

The meeting was held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S81 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 18 July 2043 {opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The report of the liguidator dated 1 July 2014 and the following was put to the meeting

1 The joint hquidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
2 The joint hquidators be granted therr release

Members and creditors voting accepted the above resolutions 100%

Signgd Date 05 September 2014
/\.—/

N

Begbies Trayner (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

e AR

09/09/2014

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technelogy Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE




Hunts Waste Limited
(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 18 July 2013 To 3 September 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
23,302 00 Book Debts NIL
7,813 00 Cash in hand 7,812 63
Bank Interest Gross 293
7,815 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 573479
Office Holders Expenses 855 60
Solicitors Fees 977 50
Irrecoverable VAT 147 01
Storage Costs 100 25
Bank Charges 0 41
(7,815 56)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(866,141 00) Trade Creditors NIL
(45,844 00) Directors Loan NIL
{25,546 00) H M Revenue & Customs {PAYE) NIL
(262,143 00) Connect Waste Management Limited NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(1,168,659.00) 000
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

P

Jamie Taylor
Joint Liguidator

05 September 2014 10 36




XCVL2102P

@ Begbies Traynor

Hunts Waste Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation pursuant
to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 July 2013 to 3 August 2014

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This
report 1s private and confidental and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
report to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Other relevant information
Conclusion

Appendices
1 Liquidators’ account of receipts and payments

OO0 0D D o 0D 0O

2 Liquidators’ tme costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liquidators’ expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the liquidation”

“the hquidators™, “we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act"

“the Rules”

“secured creditor”™ and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Hunts Waste Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insotvency Act
1986 on 18 July 2013

Jame Taylor and Lloyd Biscoe, both of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The
Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

The Inscivency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1988 (as amended)

Secured creditor, In relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(h)() of the Act), and

(m In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether herntable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off} (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose clam 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s)
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

None
07797380

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
S812EG

7577 Chequers Lane, Dagenham, Essex, RMS 6Q.J

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of hquidators’ appointment

Changes in hguidator (f any)

18 July 2013
18 July 2013

None




4. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 1 Is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 18 July 2013 to 3 August
2014

ASSET REALISATIONS

Book Debts

The company’'s sales ledger reflected book debts with a book value of £27 962 As a precaution a 50%
provision for bad and doubtful debts was applied and therefore the sum of £13,981 was antcipated to be
collected Unfortunately, due to bad debts and contra ¢laims no realisations have been forthcoming

Cash in Hand

Cash in hand has been realised totalling £7,812 63

Bank Interest Gross

Gross Interest totalling £2 63 has been received on funds held in the iquidation account

COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Solicitors Fees

The sum of £977 50 has been pad to SGH Martineau LLP in relation to the collection of book debts
irrecoverable VAT

There 1s VAT non recoverable of £147 01

Storage Costs

We can advise that the sum of £100 25 has been paid to Archive Faciliies (Southend) Limited for the storage of
the company’s books and records Archive Faciities (Southend) Limited ts associated to partners of Begbies
Traynor {Ceniral) LLP and therefore classed as a Category 2 disbursement which requires approval from the

creditors of the company We can advise that approval was sought at the Section 98 meeting and cbtaned

Bank Charges

During the hquidation period, the iquidation account(s) have incurred bank charges of £0 11p

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Notice that no Dividend will be Declared

In the context of the information herein presented, accordingly Notice has been given pursuant to Rule
4 186 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 that no dividend will be declared In respect of preferential/non-
preferential creditors in this matter for the reason that the funds realised have already been distributed or
used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liguidation In this connection, the particulars
prescribed by Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 are contained within this report and accompanying
account of receipts and payments




6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s professional fees for assisting the Company and its directors in fulfiling the
statutory requirements for placing the Company into creditors voluntary iquidation have been fixed at £5,000
plus VAT and disbursements These costs have been paid by the company

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resclution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the me properly given by us (as lquidators) and the vanous grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
quidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our
firm {defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fimm's
policy, detaills of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the period from 18 July 2013 to 1 July 2014 amount to £7,813 50 which represents 353
hours at an average rate of £221 35 per hour We have drawn the sum of £5,734 78 towards our firm's
outstanding fees and the balance has been wnitten off as irrecoverable

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 18 July 2013 to 1 July 2014
Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred i1s attached at Appendix 3 We have drawn disbursements totalling
£855 60

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

OoCcoo

You may be aware that a iquidator has a duty to enguire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a quidator 15 also required to consider the
conduct of the Company’s directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 3 September 2014 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the
meetings and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which wili occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us In
making the necessary administrative arrangements f you would inform the case manager by telephone This 1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue i1s inconvenient




In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an altemative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatrvely, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by email Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

In accordance with The Insolvency Regulations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the hquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a peniod of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to the case manager, in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

< o

Jont Liquidator

Dated 3 August 2014




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period 18 July 2013 to 3 August 2014




Hunts Waste Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/07/2013 From 18/07/2013
of Affairs To 03/09/2014 To 03/09/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
23,302 00 Book Debts NIL NIL
7,813 00 Cash in hand 7,812 63 7,812 63
Bank Interest Gross 293 293
7,815 56 7.815 56
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 573479 5,734 79
Office Holders Expenses 85580 855 60
Solicitors Fees 977 50 977 50
Irrecoverable VAT 147 01 147 01
Storage Costs 100 25 100 25
Bank Charges 041 041
{7,815 56) (7,815 56)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(866,141 00) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
{45,844 00) Directors Loan NIL NIL
(25,546 00) H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE) NIL NIL
(262,143 00) Connect Waste Management Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{1,168,659.00) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Jamie Taylor
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

05 September 2014 10 32




@, Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 July 2013 to 1 July 2014




($yun spunu § @ 1) oY Ue JO QL { JO SIIUN Ui pap1ooal
Sl auny yes poddns Joy spew abieys e S1 9589 © U JW) 3U0 Je Weds St aum Jo lunowe
jueayubis e siaym AuQ  pEaWaAD UB SE PalUBD SI 1N s3sed 0] pabieys Jou s ysod
yim Buyeap 10 Buidhy se yons *syse) Jauoys no Buikued Joy yeis poddns Ag yusds aw)

(1:¢]8 09l poddng
0st 09l JQRISIILPY JOunf
1):]3 S8l J0BASIULPY
oze S€T JOJESIuLpY JONBS
osz 0.2 IaBeuepy welsissy
00g 12183 1abeuep
ose i iabeuewy Joweg
g€ G6E JopaanQ
10 VIN Z leuped
oSy S6F Jauued
}10Z Aew L0 03 800Z AINT 1O 110Z el 10 twoig HE)S JO apein

(anoy s2d 3) sjey Jno-abBieys
SMOJ|0] SB 818 90110 BIS-U0-PUAINOS aLp 0 Butkidde
SOBJ BUY. SUCTIPUGY Jaxew 1E20} NS 0) AUBA INq "AlRUDIEU J35 B aSED B U0 YJom Aew
ey yes jo sepeib snouea ouy Ag pabieyo soe) oyl Wiy jeuodau e st Joudel) saigbag
§3IvH 1N0-3DUVAS BONAVIL S3i0038

ABUOHENS
Buifdoaojoyd pue Bututg o
sjiwisoe) pue auoydsi@) e

asuadxe | Aiobsypn e Jo 153 Ay}
SOUSHES WON O 95NEJAQ POLLUBIOP 9Q UBD 958D Y} 0] 1500 3s1aud au) aseym
opew &q Aew aBeyd e ybnoyye ases auyy 0) pableyd aq 10U HM PUB SPESLLIBAG
aoyjo piausb se palea) 8q Ajewlou i Aunppusdxa jo swap Buwolo; syl (g)

1VA jOo18u aie paie)s saunby |y apui Jad
dop 1e pasonoods si afieapw pue 1502 18 palieyd aie sjusWasIingsig IvA + 0053
10 88) paxy) e 1e papiagid 5q 0] sucBeMBA AU 1O} PalA3] 2q Iiw abieyd ajriedas v
Jnoy Jad poL 3 1o siel sabeue pue Jnoy Jad ¢Z1L 3 JO 818 saubied B 1B S)S00 awn o
SUOIESHES) JO %G L0 paseq ele sabieyo eyl Auedwoo pole!dosse ue B10JBIay)
$! pue oid dnouoy JouAer] saigBag jo ued e s Bugnsuos jassy 918 Slasse
Jo |esodsip Jospue suoijenjea axepapun o) pabiebus ag Aew Bumnsuo?) J9ssy OLE o

18U ame pajers saunby iy Jayealay) Jnoy yoes Joj noy Jad 613
1e pue ‘pannbal uosiad Jad snoy Jad 613 Je sunoy Z jo abieyd wnuiuiw B S1 asey)
‘SpJodal pue $yo0q syl yoed AjemsAyd o) painbai ase paywy (pusynog) sanne4
aNYDRY alaymp xoq Jad G4 73 1B pabieyd xoq piEOgRied JO UCISINOI4 S isd
dgs 12 pablByd SI SPICOS) PpUe $HO0Q 30 UODReD Jo) abeapw {sapenb sad xoq Jad
0S 3} ‘aoud pauoguawaicie ay) jiey 18 pabieyd aie SaxX0g PaJpuny oM} a0 ‘Xog
Jad Japenb Jad |13 je pebieyd saxog pespuny om] O} INo4 'saxoq 83y} 0} dn sof
Jayenb Jad op3 jo abieys wnlihly aJe Hodas siy jo slep au e se Bukidde sajes
oyl Auedwod pojenosse ue 'papw] (puayinog) saiioes Iawony Ag pabieyd
1 (asuadxa | Lobajen v se gigeabiseysal 10U uaym) SPJodas pue syo0q jo 9BeIoiS o

(ieaosdde o} algns) ased ay) o) pafiieyn ag 0} ase dnoig Jouker) saiqbag
By} UYMW SONIUR AQ paplaosd SBOIAIRS O) B)B|RJ YDIYM aInppuadxe JO swey Bumojoy

12002 WOy L $4308)3) Seiepn § PUIBUT L ISI0U BOGI0 KHIRALORN 50 UORRMUMUIH ~ (§ dIS) Il S0039)d ADUAADIN |0 ILeLRTS
(L002 Wedy | 0ABoRLT) SO1ANL § PURSUT U S4ODp CORI0 APUSAOR:A IO WORRIUNLIDY — (8 3) £ 3081 LIUSKGRN |0 VOGRS

ayl swawssmngsip z Aobalen se pajeas 3q pinoys asauy) 1Saisjut UB SBY IJBIDOSSE
AUB JO Wiy SIY JO JAPIoY 30W0 BU) yiym w saiped apising 0} spew e siuawied siaum
18y} ssjediput aouepinG aonoeld 1s8q 'saoge 0) paudal ssuobales 7 ay) 0 uoljippe Ut
~ {paunbas jeacudde) sjuawasungsip g Aobajey se Pa)eas} 8q PINOYS YoIYyM sasuedxy e

‘apw 1ad gouad gy Jo 1l auy je pabieyo s afiespw JBD o

502 1k pabieys s abesn wool Bupeow feuwsdixy Bussw
sad (0513 uopuo) QoL3 10 1.l 2yl 12 pafiieyD S puB SN0 dwos Aq paliieyd aq
Aew sioypas jo sBunsaw Aomess jo asodind ay) Jop abesn woos Bunsaw [BLBlY] o

(learnudde 03 10alqns) 9520 atp O pobieyod ase aunyipuadxa jo swap Bumolio) syl (v}

uongINaleD Jo POYIBLS S{GEUOSESS B LD PISEQ BB
YOtUM pUB 1S0D PIJEDONE JO PRIBYS JO JUIWSID UB SPAOUN UOIYM SSED au) Lo pasnoul
Anoanp ainypuadxe jElUSpoOUl JO SwWaY - {paunbar jeaadde) sesuadre z Aofsjgy «

paunoul ate A3y) se esed ay; o} pabieyd ale sway yons
v 2oioAut sJayddns [euseixa wspusdapul LB O} 9jqeIJRs Allensn ased ay) o) peajes)
Aoaiip 1 jey) asmppuadxs oywads - (peanbas jou jeaosdde) sosuadxe | AioBsien o

$au0BI1ED PEOX] OM) OJUI SasUadxa SayIsse aouepinb sogoesd jsag
S31Vi5d LNIATOBNI 30 NOILVALEINIWAY GHL 40 L03d63Y Ml S36Nad%d SUIO 10N 30130

MOJ3q pajie}ap St Yojum 3L JY) Je 8210} W 31 AUNoY S JBRpIAPL
BU} I8 pPOpIOoA S1 DWI) Dyl OSED Yl O] JWH Jiayl SJEDOHE O} IBPIOY SO 3yl ym
Buoje aseD ay) uo Bunpom HBIS SMOfE Yoiym WwajsAs Gupiooar swy B $1e1ado uly ayb

M0jaq seadde asay) pue Japioy 230 )

Aq peAojdwa aIe jBY) JEIS JO S|9A3| SNOUBA JE U3y ] |9A3] sleudodde oy} je 1no palued
Hutaq s oM JBY] SANSUD PUB SSED Ay} J0 soadse xedwod atow ay) Yyum jeap 0] Jayiuy
SMOjie Il Se Jeploy 8o auyl sisisse uonebajap yong Uels Jo S1aquisws 0} Syse) aebalap
W BUS/AH SIEISa BUl JO UORRASILILIPE 8Lt 10} Almqisuodsal {B1aA0 SBY Japioy 3010 auy )
STIVIET INIATOSNI 30 NOILYHLSININGY SHL 30 1054S34 NI $334 §,43010H 301440

paEnoes ale sabieyds asoyy mou Jo uoneus|dxe ue yum Jayiebot ‘uonelaunwual
s Japjoy 2010 sy} Butnoidde 10} agisuodsas aie oum Bs0U) O} PasOIOsIp aq pinoys sableyo
yons teyy saanbal Nmocmn_:m aonoeid 158g  1S2Ja)U UB SBlY JBIDOSSE AUR JO WY SIY
10 Japjoy 3040 ay} Uaiym ur saijied spisino o) apgul 8q 0] ale sjuswiied ersuym osie pue
wuy Uy AG Papiacsd SBINDEY JO 1SO0 BY) SSA0DD 0] SIUBWISSINASID Jo sasuadxe jo Aem Aq
afieyn sjetedas e ayew o) Jybnos s jeacudde Joppain slaym sadde 10U SIY} ‘UCIHPPE LY

uoiersuniiar uinoidde Joy siqisuodsal

8J8 OUM DSOLR O} PASOISIP 8 PINOUS UOIBWIIOMN Uans Jey} salinbas asuepin aonoesd
1599 SISEQ 1S0O B B UC PaJEISUnLa) 8g D} JBPIoY Soiyc 8y) Joj uonnjesal e jo bussed
ay) Suwolo) saa) siapjey aoyjo ay Buipieba: sioypa 0) papiacid 84 O} SI LONRLIIOUI
Py asaym sadde ose 3 ased aul yiw Buieap w Juads Apadosd awny au o s1seq
3y} UO UCHEIBUNLIB] MEIP O} [BACIDdE JONRAID SYOOS PUB SIEISD JUDAIOSU UR JO Japjoy
aoyjo ue se Bunoe st wiy ay) w 1auonnoeld ASuaaosul pasuadl| e alsum saidde ajou siy)y
NOLLONGOUiN|

A21N0d ONIDEVHD JONAVYL S319938




3 91EP O uMEIP S99} (0L

6L ¥ELS
[seree 00091 00 091 00581 00 867 00 54€ 00 86¢ 58 Srr 3 oes Apnoy slesoay
05 €L L 00 824 0pevZt {05066 05 S0E 05 Ll 00 9ie b0 eat 2 3 opeib jmis £g 30D ouxt oL
£ 80 4 £5 £l 5 80 €S spril yms Aq winoy o)
00 0S¥ 00 06 00 zo uonefn
{08l 00 £5¢ ;14 T2 90 xey
L]
00 05 00 05 00 1 ot sSuipop|  weayEw IO
QOQIUWIOS LIBHPOIT)
00 094 002802 0z 1% RIBFO
panoeg S0P
Buipes) Bujpet ),
nesye Aued pupy)sant (o vonuolay
SDJES JOSSE pur SSouEng Auedaig
uogoaed 18g|  jo _.o_,-u.__ucz_
00 942 00 069 sz §i ol suonatpsasy v vaaa|  suoqesisasu|
SuBLE JO Jusuelels pus Sugiodas LioymEg
2T 672 05 pE0'E 05 5L &0 (33 £S L0 £D ST Bupjueq pue uonENSILIPY Bupuued pue
1L 08 00 ¥86 082 zl 90 90 Bunued 95w pu wauquioddy| uonans|uRLPYE
?ouc.o_w_e any | F10vouny | smompeioy | woddng | wweyiur | uwpy ] uwpyius | iBuwssy Bupy Bupm g | soeaug oupey a9 Jas




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES




| abed

09 6568 TLOL ANVHD
- - - - 00 62 - - 00 0GL - - 09 68¥ 00° LYl
00°GL 00 06! 09 68% 00'LYL
s1s0D | yoleas | sasuadxg |buisiuaapy | wooy |sasuadx3y xed 1oL
souelnsul | dnies | Jeamg | puog 09 Apung | Aioymers | Bunasapyy | |@Aes) {Adooocjoyy| abeysoy

ioukely saigbag

AUYWIANS
SLIN3IWISYNEsIa




XCVL2106P

IN THE MATTER OF HUNTS WASTE LIMITED (In Liquidation)

AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that meetings
of the members and creditors of the above-named Company, summoned by the joint hquidators,
will be held at The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 581 2EG on
3 September 2014 at 10 00 am and 10 15 am respectively, for the purpose of receving an

account of the winding up

A member or creditor entitled to attend and vote Is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote
iInstead of him and such proxy need not also be a member or creditor

A proxy form is enclosed which must be returned (together with a completed proof of debt form if
you have not already lodged one) to the joint liquidators at the offices of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, §51 2EG no later
than 12 noon on the business day before the meetings to entitle you to vote by proxy at the
meeting Please note that the joint iquidators and their staff will not accept receipt of completed
proxy forms by emaill Submission of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid

and the vote not cast

Dated 01 July 2014

ylor
Joint Liquidator




Rule 8 1

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please insert full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the “chairman cf the
meeting” (see note below) if
you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-holders n
the crcumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
hrackets if the proxy-holder
1s only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

Please complete these
paragraphs

* Delete as appropnate

Any other rescluttons which
the proxy-holder s to
propase or vote in favour of
or against should be set out
in numbered paragraphs in
the space provided below
paragraph 1 If more room Is
required please use other
side of this form

This form must be signed
Only 1o be completed if the

creditor/member has not
signed In person

CVL 2107P

Insolvency Act 1986 Form85
Proxy (Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

Hunts Waste Ltd (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

Name of creditor f member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors/members to be held on 3 September 2014 or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions
1 THAT the joint iquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
IN FAVOUR ! AGAINST"

2 THAT the joint iquidators be granted their release
IN FAVOUR / AGAINST*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor/member or relationship to creditor/member or other authority for
signature

Please note that «f you nomtnate the charman of the meeting to be your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the
Company or the current hiquidator
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




